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Chairman’s statement

 “ This has been another good trading period 
for the company with satisfactory progress 
made in all parts of the business.” 

Results

I am pleased to report another good performance for the 
26 weeks to 25 December 2010. We have achieved record 
turnover and record total beer volume, against a background 
of ongoing market decline, pressure on disposable income 
and adverse weather conditions over the important 
December period.

Turnover has increased by 1.6% to £61.7m. Operating profit 
is level at £6.4m and earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortisation is in line with the previous year at £9.5m. 
Profit on sale of property was £0.5m (2009: £0.8m); we expect 
this to increase for the full year but it will be below the 2010 
full year level. Basic earnings per share before profit on sale of 
property and exceptional items has grown by 4.1% to 23.1p.

Total cash invested in capital expenditure during the period 
was £5.3m (2009: £3.9m) including the purchase of two 
new pubs for £2.6m. Base business capital requirements 
remain low, and the pubs and brewery are well invested. 
In the light of our strong cash generation we have, at the 
end of August 2010, repaid and cancelled £3.75m of the 
£15m five year term loan that we took out in May 2009.

As previously announced, we intend to carry out a valuation of 
our licensed property in the second half of this financial year and 
will present these results to our shareholders in October.

Dividend

The directors have declared an interim dividend for the year 
ending 25 June 2011 of 4.80p (2009: 4.75p) on the £1 ‘A’ 
Ordinary Shares and 0.096p (2009: 0.095p) on the 2p ‘B’ 
Ordinary Shares, an increase of 1.1%. The dividend will be 
payable on 1 April 2011 to shareholders on the register as 
at 25 March 2011.

operational Review

Total beer volume grew by 0.6%, with own beer volume 
down by 0.7%. The market is under volume and margin 

pressure but our key brands are performing well. During the 
period Spitfire volume grew by 1.4%, Bishops Finger by 
7.9% and Asahi by 25.5%.

We have continued to invest in developing our brands and 
strengthening our marketing team. During the period we 
have entered a high profile partnership with the Royal Albert 
Hall which includes the installation of branded Spitfire and 
Asahi bars.

In the brewery we have driven further benefits from our 
recent investment in a new bottling line and SAP IT 
platform and are now operating at a high level of 
performance and customer satisfaction. 

I am particularly pleased that the efforts of our Production 
and Distribution team were recognised in The 
Manufacturer of the Year Awards 2010 where Shepherd 
Neame was winner in the Supply Chain and Logistics 
category. Also, at the Brewing Industry International 
Awards 2011 we won three trophies including gold in 
its category for Asahi. In addition, our Visitor Centre  
was named Small Visitor Attraction of the Year for the  
South East.

Looking forward, we are concerned about the recent spike 
in cereal and utility prices which is leading to inflationary 
pressure on production costs in the second half and into the 
next calendar year.

Heavy snow and ice in December adversely affected all 
on trade customers. A substantial number of Christmas 
bookings in our pubs were lost or postponed, particularly 
in rural areas, and there was disruption to our transport 
system. Nonetheless trade has recovered strongly in January 
and February, against a period of very cold weather last 
year. Like-for-like sales in our managed pubs for the nine 
weeks to 26 February grew by a very encouraging 11.4%.
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Over the 26 week period, like-for-like retail sales have grown 
by 3.6%. Like-for-like liquor sales have grown by 2.3%, food 
by 6.4% and accommodation by 5.3%. Retail margins remain 
stable. This is a very strong performance and we are particularly 
encouraged with the development of our food offer.

Following refurbishments in 2009/10, we are very pleased 
with the performances of The Conningbrook, Ashford; 
The George Hotel, Cranbrook; and The Ship and Trades, 
Chatham Maritime. During this half year we have carried 
out refurbishments at The Sun Inn, Faversham and Mabels 
Tavern, London and have recently commenced work at 
The Crown Inn, Blackheath.

In the tenanted estate we are experiencing similar encouraging 
underlying trends: recruitment is good, food sales are strong 
and rent and like-for-like AWP income are in modest growth.

Average EBITDA per tenanted pub was stable at -0.6%. 
Excluding the pubs identified for sale, the core estate 
like-for-like EBITDA per tenanted pub fell by 2.8%. During 
the past two years we have not increased our wholesale prices 
to our tenants and have adjusted rent downward where 
appropriate to support our pubs. 

We believe tenancies offer an excellent business partnership 
with a strong future and we continue to look for acquisition 
opportunities in order to improve the overall quality of the 
estate. During the period we have made two high quality 
additions to the tenanted estate: The Parrot, Canterbury and 
The Cock, Boughton Monchelsea.

In general terms, beer volume and profitability are under 
most pressure in small wet led community pubs in low 
income areas but we have made further good progress at 
reducing our exposure to this part of the market and have 
sold six pubs during the period for £2.0m total proceeds. 
We anticipate that this disposal programme will continue, 

but we also see good opportunities for enhancing our offer 
and growing sales throughout our core estate. We have 
invested in our managed houses in recent years to drive 
standards and we are currently developing plans to increase 
our investment in the tenanted estate.

During the period we have launched our new website and 
individual pub micro sites. We also now provide an online 
Pub Toolkit offering legal and HR support, health and safety 
advice, and a web-to-print facility for menu and promotional 
design. We have a modern, efficient and flexible digital 
platform. The next stage is to develop and grow our customer 
database so that we can drive footfall and reward loyalty for 
using our pubs and facilities.

outlook and Summary

This has been another good trading period for the company 
with satisfactory progress made in all parts of the business. 
The UK beer market continues to decline and small pubs 
continue to close. However, ales and speciality lagers are 
performing well and the remaining pubs are getting stronger. 
These are encouraging trends which favour our business and 
put Shepherd Neame in a strong position for the future.

2011 will place a further squeeze on consumers’ disposable 
income through tax rises and inflationary pressures, but we 
remain focused on driving the business for the long term, 
on developing the quality of our brands and pubs and on 
maintaining our strong cash generation.

M h Templeman 

Chairman

16 march 2011
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Profit and loss account  26 weeks ended 25 December 2010

   unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
   25 December 2010 26 December 2009 26 June 2010 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover   61,731  60,783  115,356 

operating charges before exceptional item   (55,339) (54,387) (103,499)

operating exceptional item (note 3)   – – (450)

operating profit   6,392  6,396  11,407 

Profit on sale of property   457  823  1,887 

Profit on ordinary activities before interest   6,849  7,219  13,294 

interest receivable and similar income    4  17  23 

interest payable and similar charges   (2,134) (2,296) (4,604)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation   4,719  4,940  8,713 

Taxation (note 4)   (1,325) (1,284) (2,360)

Profit for the period after taxation   3,394  3,656  6,353 

earnings per £1 nominal share value (note 5)     

Basic    26.7p 28.7p 49.9p

Diluted   26.5p 28.5p 49.6p

Basic before profit on sale of property and exceptional items   23.1p 22.2p 39.5p

Statement of total recognised gains and losses  26 weeks ended 25 December 2010

There are no recognised gains or losses other than the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company of £3,394,000 for the 26 weeks ended  

25 December 2010 (26 weeks ended 26 December 2009 – £3,656,000 and 52 weeks ended 26 June 2010 – £6,353,000).
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Balance sheet  as at 25 December 2010

   unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   25 December 2010 26 December 2009 26 June 2010 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

fixed assets   

intangible fixed assets   36  73  55 

Tangible fixed assets   185,021  185,896  184,532 

investments and loans   1,750  1,997  1,857 

   186,807  187,966  186,444 

Current assets   

Stock   4,940  5,036  4,847 

Debtors   18,302  19,438  17,030 

Cash   2,410  1,396  7,781 

   25,652  25,870  29,658 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   

Bank overdrafts and loans   (940) – (937)

Creditors   (17,804) (18,804) (18,892)

   (18,744) (18,804) (19,829)

Net current assets   6,908  7,066  9,829 

Total assets less current liabilities   193,715  195,032  196,273 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   

Bank loans   (69,729) (74,193) (73,394)

Provision for liabilities – deferred tax   (4,846) (4,878) (4,919)

Net assets   119,140  115,961  117,960 

Capital and reserves   

Called up share capital   12,818  12,818  12,818 

Share premium account   1,439  1,439  1,439 

Revaluation reserve   14,233  14,784  14,490 

Reserve for own shares held   (869) (1,315) (1,254)

Profit and loss account   91,519  88,235  90,467 

equity shareholders’ funds   119,140  115,961  117,960 

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1). 
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Cash flow statement  26 weeks ended 25 December 2010

  unaudited  Unaudited  Audited 
  26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  52 weeks ended 
  25 December 2010  26 December 2009  26 June 2010
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities (note a)  7,205   8,822   20,346

Returns on investment and servicing of finance    

interest paid (2,180)  (2,187)  (4,278) 

interest received 1   17  23 

  (2,179)  (2,170)  (4,255)

Taxation paid  (1,059)  (507)  (1,701)

Capital expenditure and financial investment    

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (5,294)  (3,900)  (7,968) 

Proceeds of sales of tangible fixed assets 2,156   2,870   5,854 

Additional loans to customers (132)  (96)  (213) 

Customer loan redemptions 25   86   247 

  (3,245)  (1,040)  (2,080)

equity dividends paid  (2,343)  (2,291)  (2,900)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing  (1,621)  2,814   9,410

financing     

Purchase of own shares  –  (133)  (344)

Repayment of short-term loan  –   (1,500)  (1,500)

Repayment of long-term loan  (3,750)  –   –

Movement in cash during the period  (5,371)  1,181   7,566
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Notes to the cash flow statement  26 weeks ended 25 December 2010

a  Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities
   unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  52 weeks ended  
   25 December 2010 26 December 2009 26 June 2010 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

operating profit    6,392  6,396  11,407 

      

Depreciation and amortisation   3,074  3,115  6,172 

impairment provision   – –  450 

Charge for share-based payments credited to reserves   129  224  346 

increase in stocks   (93) (277) (88)

increase in debtors and prepayments   (1,240) (2,740) (407)

(Decrease)/increase in creditors and accruals   (1,318) 1,862  2,122 

Free trade loan discounts   152  123  219 

Profit on sale of assets (excluding property)   109  119  125 

   813  2,426  8,939 

Net cash inflow from operating activities   7,205  8,822  20,346 

      

b  Reconciliation of cash flows to movement in net debt
   unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  52 weeks ended  
   25 December 2010 26 December 2009 26 June 2010 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

opening cash and overdraft   7,781  215  215 

Closing cash and overdraft   2,410  1,396  7,781 

(Decrease)/increase in cash during the period   (5,371) 1,181  7,566

Repayment of short-term loan   –  1,500  1,500 

Repayment of long-term loan   3,750  –  – 

Amortisation of loan issue costs   (88) (137) (275)

movement in net debt during the period   (1,709) 2,544  8,791 

Net debt at beginning of the period   (66,550) (75,341) (75,341)

Net debt at end of the period   (68,259) (72,797) (66,550)

C  analysis of changes in net debt
 June   Repayment of Amortisation of  December 
 2010 Cash flow  long term loan issue costs 2010 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash 7,781  (5,371) – –  2,410 

Debt due within one year (937) –  –  (3)  (940)

 6,844  (5,371) –  (3)  1,470 

Debt due after more than one year (73,394) –  3,750 (85) (69,729)

Total (66,550) (5,371) 3,750  (88) (68,259)

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1). 



0       Shepherd Neame interim report 00 

Notes to the accounts  26 weeks ended 25 December 2010

1  Interim statement

The financial information contained in this interim statement, which is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in S435 of the 

Companies Act 2006. Statutory accounts for the 52 weeks ended 26 June 2010, upon which the auditors issued an unqualified opinion, have been 

delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

2  accounting policies

The interim accounts have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the statutory accounts for the 52 weeks ended 26 June 2010.

3  operating exceptional

There were no operating exceptional items in the period. The charge in the 52 weeks ended 26 June 2010 relates to an impairment charge in respect of 

five licensed properties to write them down to recoverable amount.

4  Taxation
   25 December 2010 26 December 2009 26 June 2010 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Corporation tax   1,398 1,284 2,319

Deferred tax   (73) – 41

   1,325 1,284 2,360

Taxation before exceptional items has been provided at 31% (2009: 31%) based on the estimated effective tax rate for the 52 weeks to 25 June 2011.

5  earnings per share

The earnings per share are calculated on profit after taxation of £3,394,000 (2009: £3,656,000) and on 12,727,000 shares (2009: 12,734,000) being 

the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, adjusted for shares held in respect of employee incentive plans and options. 

The diluted earnings per share are calculated on the average number of shares in issue during the period adjusted by options on 100,000 shares  

(2009: 83,000).

The earnings per share before profit on sale of property and exceptional items are calculated on profit after tax and before profit on sale of property 

of £2,937,000 (2009: £2,833,000). 

6  Dividends
   25 December 2010 26 December 2009 26 June 2010 
Declared and paid in the period   £’000 £’000 £’000

£1 “A” ordinary shares   

Final dividend for 2010: 18.35p (2009: 17.90p)   2,093 2,048 2,049

interim dividend for 2010: 4.75p   – – 543

   2,093 2,048 2,592

2p “B” ordinary shares   

Final dividend for 2010: 0.367p (2009: 0.358p)   250 243 243

interim dividend for 2010: 0.095p   – – 65

   250 243 308

Dividends paid   2,343 2,291 2,900
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